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William COOKE and Mary CODMAN 

Chart 236-237 
(Weblink BE Cooke Codman 1797 England) 

(Weblink to William’s parents to be created chart 472-473) 
(Weblink to Mary’s parents to be created chart 474-475) 

 

William COOKE 
 B England 
 D England 

M 12 October 1797 Sporle Palgrave Parish Church, Norfolk, England 

Mary CODMAN 
 B England 

D England 
Children: 
1. Ann COOKE baptised 28 October 1798 Sporle, Norfolk, England 
2. Thomas William Codman COOKE baptised 28 August 1803 Sporle, Norfolk, England 
3. John COOKE born about 1804 England  
4. James COOKE baptised 27 April 1806 Sporle Norfolk, England 
5. Matilda COOKE baptised 12 March 1809 Sporle Norfolk, England 

6. William COOKE baptised 22 May 1812 Sporle Norfolk, England 

 

The family history of  
William COOKE and Mary CODMAN 

 
William COOKE was born in England. 
 
In Sporle records there is a William COOK/E marrying Elizabeth KEMP on 30 April 1775.  
This could be a William’s parent but we are not sure. 
 

 
 
Mary CODMAN was born in England. 
 

 
 
William COOK of this parish single man and Mary CODMAN of this parish were married 
on this church this 12

th
 day October 1797 Sporle Palgrave Parish Church Norfolk 

England.  William signed and Mary made her X mark.  The witnesses were COOK and 
Henry WHISKER who both made their X mark. 
(Reference FHC Film 1526806 Sporle with Palgrave Parish) 

 
William and Mary had a daughter Ann COOKE born and baptised 28 October 1798 
Sporle, Norfolk, England. 
 
William and Mary had a son Thomas William Codman COOKE born and baptised 28 
August 1803 Sporle, Norfolk, England 
 
William and Mary had a son John COOKE born about 1804 Norfolk England  
 
William and Mary had a son James COOKE born and baptised 27 April 1806 Sporle, 
Norfolk, England 
 
William and Mary had a daughter Matilda COOKE born and baptised 12 March 1809 
Sporle, Norfolk, England 
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William and Mary had a son William COOKE born and baptised 22 May 1812 Sporle, 
Norfolk, England 
 

SEARCH William COOKE and Mary COOKE for death date and place. 
 

 
 

William & Mary COOKE their children and descendants  
 

1- Ann COOKE born and baptised 28 October 1798 Sporle Norfolk England died 
England married 12 October 1820 Sporle parish church Norfolk England Samuel 
EAGLE born died England 

 
Ann COOK was born and baptised 28 October 1798 Sporle Norfolk England. 
 
Ann COOK married Samuel EAGLE on 12 October 1820 Sporle parish church Norfolk 
England.  Marriage witness was Bathsheba COOK. 
 
Ann’s brother William and his wife Frances COOK named one of their daughters 
Bathsheba.  She was born about 1854 and perhaps she may have been named after this 
relative who witnessed her Aunts marriage. 
 

SEARCH 1841 Census Ann and Samuel EAGLE 
 

 
 

2- Thomas William Codman COOKE born and baptised 28 August 1803 Sporle Norfolk 
England 

 
Thomas William Codman COOKE was born and baptised on 28 August 1803 Sporle 
Norfolk. 
 

SEARCH 1841 Census Thomas William Codman COOKE 
 

 
 

3- John COOKE born about 1804 died England married 30 June 1829 Castleacre 
Norfolk England Martha POOLEY born died England 

 
John COOKE was born about 1804 in Norfolk England 
 
John COOKE single of this parish and Martha POOLEY single of this parish by Banns 
with consent of Parents were married on 30 June 1829 Castleacre Norfolk England.  
John and Martha both made their X mark.  The witnesses were Frances COOKE and 
Robert MAYS and John COOKE of this parish. 
(Reference Castleacre parish records from Norwich Records) 

 

SEARCH 1841 Census John and Martha COOKE 
 

 
 

4- James COOKE born and baptised 27 April 1806 or 1801 Sporle Norfolk England died 
England married Mary Ann Surname unknown born about 1801 or 1806 Thivershall 
England died England 

4-1- Maria COOKE born about 1835 Castleacre England 
4-2- Female COOKE born about 1837 Castleacre England 
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4-3- Charles W COOKE born about 1840 Castleacre England 
 
James COOKE was born and baptised on 27 April 1806 Sporle Norfolk England 
 

1841 Census Castleacre 

 James COOK age 35 Shopkeeper born in County 

 Mary Ann COOK age 35 born in County 

 Maria COOK age 6 born in County 

 Charles W COOK age 1 born in County 

 Daughter COOK female age 4 born in County 
 

SEARCH 1851 Census James COOK and Mary Ann COOK 
 

1861 Census Castleacre 

 James COOK head married age 60 Grocer born Sporle 

 Mary Ann COOK wife age 60 born Thivershall 
 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK death registration for Mary Ann COOK Castleacre. 
 
James COOK full age widower of Castleacre married Margaret CALLABY full age widow.  
James father was William COOK occupation Shepherd.  Margaret’s father was John 
KING occupation Labourer.  James signed the register Margaret made her X mark.  This 
could be our James COOKE. 

SEARCH (Reference RGO UK marriage registration Castleacre 
 

SEARCH 1871 & 1881 census for James COOK or COOKE 
 

 
 

5- Matilda COOKE born and baptised 12 March 1809 Sporle Norfolk England 
 
Matilda COOKE born and baptised on 12 March 1809 Sporle Norfolk England 
 

 
 

6- William COOKE born and baptised 22 May 1812 Sporle Norfolk England died 20 May 
1875 Southacre Norfolk England married 06 November 1846 Castleacre Parish 

Church Norfolk England Frances MADDER refer chart 118-119 

 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE: Mr & Mrs READ of New Zealand researched much of the information 
compiled in this document.  I would like to thank them both for sharing their research and 
family history with us all. 
 

 
 

COOKE miscellaneous information 
 

 
 


